to include any committee, including the Compensation 
Committee, which the Board has constituted to 
exercise its powers, including the powers, conferred 
by this resolution) be and is hereby authorised to 
create, grant, offer, issue and allot under the scheme, 
in one or more tranches, not exceeding 42,00,000 
(forty two lakhs) (or such other adjusted figure for 
any bonus, stock splits or consolidations or other 
reorganization of the capital structure of the Company 
as may be applicable from time to time) exercisable 
into not more than 42,00,000 (forty two lakhs)  equity 
shares of face value of Rs. 2 (Rupees Two only) each 
fully paid-up, where one employee stock option would 
convert in to one equity share upon exercise (or such 
other adjusted figure for any bonus, stock splits or 
consolidations or other reorganization of the capital

[...]

the Scheme shall be determined by the Committee and 
such determination shall be final and binding upon all 
persons having an interest in the Scheme.

B.	 Total number of Options to be granted: 

The total number of Options to be granted under 
the Scheme shall not exceed 42,00,000 (forty-two 
lakhs) Options. Each Option when exercised would be 
converted into one equity share of Rs. 2 (Rupees Two 
only) each fully paid-up. 

Further, pursuant to the SBEB and SE Regulations, a 
fair and reasonable adjustment shall be made to the 

EXPLANATORY STATEMENT IN RESPECT OF SPECIAL BUSINESS PURSUANT TO SECTION 102 OF THE COMPANIES ACT,

[...]

conclusion of the Annual General Meeting of the Company which will be held in the 
Financial Year 2029-30.

Proposed fees payable to the 
Secretarial Auditors 

The fixed remuneration for the Secretarial Audit and other permissible services for 
the Financial year 2026 is set at Rs. 1,45,000 /- (Rupees One Lac Forty -Five thousand 
only), plus applicable taxes and other out-of-pocket costs incurred in connection 
with the audit. It is noteworthy that there is no material change in the proposed fee 
payable to AVS & Associates and hence the requirement for disclosure of rationale

[...]

Memberships/ Chairmanships of Committees 
of other Companies

Refer Annexure A

Relationships between Directors inter-se Vinay Kumar - Brother
Himanshu Aggarwal - Nephew

Last Drawn Remuneration and No. of Board 
Meetings attended during the year

Last Remuneration Drawn – Rs.48,00,000/- (Forty-Eight Lacs Only) 
and Board Meeting Attended - 5

Information as required pursuant to BSE 
Circular with ref. no. LIST/COMP/14/2018-19 
National Stock Exchange of India Ltd. with 
ref. no. NSE/CML/2018/24 dated 20th June, 
2018

is not debarred from holding the office of Director by virtue of any

[...]

Regulation 42 of the Securities and Exchange Board of 
India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) 
Regulations, 2015 (“SEBI Listing Regulations”).

SHARE CAPITAL:

The paid-up equity share capital of the Company as on 
March 31, 2025 is Rs. 15,76,49,800/- (Rupees Fifteen Crores 
Seventy Six Lacs Forty-Nine Thousand Eight Hundred 

only). As of March 31, 2025, out of the total paid-up share 
capital of the Company, 70.67 % is held by the Promoter 
& Promoter Group in fully dematerialized form and the 
remaining balance of 29.33 % is held by Public. All the 
shares are in dematerialized form except 10 shares which

[...]

During the year under review, the Company has neither 
issued shares with differential rights as to dividend, voting 
or otherwise nor has issued any shares pursuant to stock 
options or sweat equity under any scheme. 

During the financial year 2022-23, the Company had issued 
and allotted 21,20,000 (Twenty-One Lacs Twenty Thousand 
Only) Fully Convertible Warrants (“Warrants/Convertible 
Warrants”) into equity shares on a preferential basis to 
Promoter Group and certain identified non-promoter-
persons/entities for cash at an issue price of Rs. 72/- 
(Rupees Seventy-Two Only) per warrant having face value 
Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) at premium of Rs. 62/- (Rupees 
Sixty-Two only) per warrant aggregate amounting to 
Rs.15,26,40,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Crore Twenty-Six Lacs 
Forty Thousand Only) with a right to the warrant holders to 
apply for and be allotted 1 (One) Equity Share of the face 
value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each of the Company 
(“Equity Shares”).

Further, in the financial year 2024-25, the Company has 
allotted the equity shares against the fully convertible